

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.6611 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

| Sl. No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|--|-------------|
| 1. | 13.03.2026 | <p><u>CMR,J & GTK,J</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>W.P.No.6611 of 2026</u></p> <p>Rule Nisi. Call for records. Notice returnable in four (4) weeks. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service into the Registry. List the matter on 10.04.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u></p> <p>Dispensed with, for the present.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></p> <p>The petitioner is the defendant in O.S.No.1 of 2018 on the file of XIII Additional District Judge, Narasaraopet. The suit was filed against it for recovery of a sum of Rs.5,22,74,020.80/-. According to the petitioner, the suit was filed in the vacation Court on 04.05.2018 and immediately, it was referred to Lok Adalat on 11.05.2018 itself within a period of seven days and no summons were served on the defendant and the award was passed as if</p> | (Contd...) |

the defendant also appeared before the Lok Adalat and the award was obtained by playing fraud.

Therefore, in the said facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim suspension of the award dated 11.05.2018 passed in Lok Adalat Case No.147 of 2018 in O.S.No.1 of 2018 on the file of XIII Additional District Judge at Guntur, Narasaraopet, till the next date of hearing.

CMR,J

GTK,J

MDP